

No. 21-1369

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC; GREENVILLE WOMEN'S CLINIC;
TERRY L. BUFFKIN,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

ALAN WILSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF SOUTH CAROLINA;
WILLIAM WALTER WILKINS III, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SOLICITOR FOR SOUTH
CAROLINA'S 13TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,

AND

HENRY McMASTER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF SOUTH
CAROLINA; JAMES H. LUCAS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SPEAKER OF THE
SOUTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS,

AND

ANNE G. COOK, ET AL., DEFENDANTS.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA,
NO. 21-CV-00508, HON. MARY GEIGER LEWIS, PRESIDING

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

THOMAS A. LIMEHOUSE, JR.
WM. GRAYSON LAMBERT
Office of the Governor
South Carolina State House
1100 Gervais Street
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
(803) 734-2100

CHRISTOPHER MILLS
Spero Law LLC
1050 Johnnie Dodds Blvd. #83
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29465
(843) 606-0640
cmills@spero.law

Counsel for Governor McMaster

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

ALAN WILSON
ROBERT D. COOK
J. EMORY SMITH, JR.
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 734-3677

Counsel for Attorney General
Wilson and Solicitor Wilkins

KEVIN A. HALL
M. TODD CARROLL
Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP
1221 Main Street, Suite 1600
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
(803) 454-6504

Counsel for Speaker Lucas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. South Carolina’s preexisting regulation of abortion.....	5
B. The Act.....	6
C. Parties and proceedings below	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. The Abortion Centers lack third-party constitutional standing.....	16
A. The Abortion Centers did not demonstrate or even allege the factual predicates for third-party standing.	18
B. The Abortion Centers do not have automatic third-party standing.	25
II. The Abortion Centers lack statutory standing.....	30
A. Section 1983 limits claims to the person deprived of rights.....	31
B. Courts and scholars agree that § 1983 does not provide a cause of action for third parties.....	32
C. The Supreme Court’s discussions of § 1983 are predicated on this interpretation.	36
D. Under this settled interpretation of § 1983, the Abortion Centers do not have a valid cause of action.....	38
III. The district court erred in enjoining the entire Act.....	39
A. The Abortion Centers did not and cannot show a clear likelihood of success in attacking the entire Act.	40

1. The Act’s severability clause requires that every “word” not invalidated take effect.....41

2. U.S. Supreme Court precedent requires severance of any provision invalidated here.45

3. The district court erroneously imposed its own views of the Act’s purposes.....46

B. The Abortion Centers did not satisfy the other injunction requirements regarding the Act’s unchallenged provisions.51

CONCLUSION.....52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advantage Media, LLC v. City of Eden Prairie</i> , 456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006)	34
<i>Am. Libr. Ass’n v. Odom</i> , 818 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Ameur v. Gates</i> , 759 F.3d 317 (4th Cir. 2014).....	40, 50
<i>Andrews v. Neer</i> , 253 F.3d 1052 (8th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Archuleta v. McShan</i> , 897 F.2d 495 (10th Cir. 1990).....	30, 34
<i>Assa’d-Faltas v. Weiss</i> , 2015 WL 4487759 (D.S.C. July 23, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 639 F. App’x 181 (4th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Austin v. Paramount Parks, Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 715 (4th Cir. 1999).....	37
<i>Barber v. Overton</i> , 496 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Barker v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 645 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Bishop v. Bartlett</i> , 575 F.3d 419 (4th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Brossart v. Janke</i> , 859 F.3d 616 (8th Cir. 2017)	34
<i>Cap. Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	23
<i>CGM, LLC v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 664 F.3d 46 (4th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Claybrook v. Birchwell</i> , 199 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2000).....	33, 35
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1507 (2019).....	31
<i>Coon v. Ledbetter</i> , 780 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1986)	34
<i>Covenant Media of S.C., LLC v. City of N. Charleston</i> , 493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007).....	42, 51
<i>CPC Int’l, Inc. v. Skippy Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2000).....	41, 52
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017)	13, 51
<i>Dohaish v. Tooley</i> , 670 F.2d 934 (10th Cir. 1982)	34
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 8 F. Supp. 3d 1091 (E.D. Ark. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015).....	46

<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	16–17, 20
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019).....	47, 52
<i>English v. Powell</i> , 592 F.2d 727 (4th Cir. 1979)	33
<i>Estate of Gilliam ex rel. Waldroup v. City of Prattville</i> , 639 F.3d 1041 (11th Cir. 2011).....	34
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	37
<i>Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002).....	17, 20, 22, 26–27
<i>Friedman v. Harold</i> , 638 F.2d 262 (1st Cir. 1981).....	23
<i>Garrett v. Clarke</i> , 147 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	7, 21, 48
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000).....	6, 22, 25, 44, 50
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. S.C. DHEC</i> , 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	20
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	20
<i>Hodak v. City of St. Peters</i> , 535 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Hodges v. Rainey</i> , 533 S.E.2d 578 (S.C. 2000)	38, 43
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	20
<i>Howerton v. Fletcher</i> , 213 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2000).....	30, 32, 39
<i>In re DNA Ex Post Facto Issues</i> , 561 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2009)	41–42, 47
<i>Inmates v. Owens</i> , 561 F.2d 560 (4th Cir. 1977)	33
<i>Inyo County v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....	37
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Jaco v. Bloechle</i> , 739 F.2d 239 (6th Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Joytime Distribs. & Amusement Co. v. South Carolina</i> , 528 S.E.2d 647 (S.C. 1999).....	41–43, 48
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	24, 26–27

<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	16–17, 19–20
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996)	20, 45–47, 50
<i>Lee v. Boeing Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 801 (4th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	27
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	17, 30
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	16
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	20
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	28
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	52
<i>McCorvey v. Hill</i> , 385 F.3d 846 (5th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>McKelvie v. Cooper</i> , 190 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Miller’s Apple Valley Chevrolet Olds-Geo, Inc. v. Goodwin</i> , 177 F.3d 232 (4th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Mitchell v. Cannon</i> , 2009 WL 824202 (D.S.C. Mar. 26, 2009), <i>aff’d</i> , 367 F. App’x 390 (4th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015).....	46
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	40
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Raymond</i> , 981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020)	14, 25
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	31
<i>Outdoor Media Grp., Inc. v. City of Beaumont</i> , 506 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Philips v. Pitt Cnty. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 572 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004).....	40
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019)....	38
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	2, 12, 21, 24, 38, 44, 47, 52
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).....	29, 48

<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977).....	20
<i>Powell v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	17
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	16
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	36
<i>Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	22
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	35
<i>Settle v. Slager</i> , 2015 WL 12865194 (D.S.C. May 20, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 628 F. App’x 206 (4th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	19, 26–28
<i>Smith v. Tiffany</i> , 799 S.E.2d 479 (S.C. 2017).....	43, 49
<i>Stone v. Traynham</i> , 297 S.E.2d 420 (S.C. 1982)	41
<i>Texas Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012).....	48
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	40
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952)	38
<i>United States v. Miselis</i> , 972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020)	40
<i>United States v. Norman</i> , 935 F.3d 232 (4th Cir. 2019).....	39
<i>United States v. Under Seal</i> , 819 F.3d 715 (4th Cir. 2016).....	49
<i>United States v. Under Seal</i> , 853 F.3d 706 (4th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Wahi v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	16–17, 26
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 448 U.S. 358 (1980)	20
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	13
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	36

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

S.C. Const. art. IV, § 15	49
---------------------------------	----

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1343.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4–5, 11–12, 15, 30–39
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-10 <i>et seq.</i>	5–6
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-330(A)(1)	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-460(A).....	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-60.....	6, 9
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-630.....	8, 43
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-640.....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-650.....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-680.....	10, 43
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-730.....	9
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-41-740.....	9, 22
S.C. Code Ann. § 44-43-460.....	7
S.C. Code Ann. § 62-1-507.....	7
South Carolina Fetal Heartbeat and Protection from Abortion Act, 2021 S.C. Acts No. 1	6–10, 21–22, 42, 47, 49

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52.....	51
-------------------------	----

REGULATIONS

S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 61-12.301 (2021)	6, 48
---	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David P. Currie, <i>Misunderstanding Standing</i> , 1981 Sup. Ct. Rev. 41	35
---	----

Hearings on S. 1 Before the S.C. Senate Medical Affairs Subcomm., 124th Sess. (Jan. 14, 2021)21

1 Sheldon H. Nahmod, *Civil Rights & Civil Liberties Litigation: The Law of Section 1983* (4th ed. 2020).....36

William Theis, *Shaw v. Garrison: Some Observations on 42 U.S.C. § 1988 and Federal Common Law*, 36 La. L. Rev. 681 (1976)36
